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Da:urnDate Yb ret /Our ref
96 8-23 NRC-TERM. DOC /AO
Er danai/Your date Er ref/Your ref

Nuclear Regulatory Conunission
Region !!
101 Manetta Street, N.W., Suite 2900
Atlanta, GA 30323 0199

|

Re: Termination of licenses 45 25060 01 and 45-25060-02G.

| Dear Sir or Madam,

Please, find enclosed additional infonnation to NRC fann 314:

'
A.2.
We have only used one type of sealed sources, Am-241, from Amersham, United Kingdom. NRC registration no- AMC.D3.
These sealed sources have been assembled into our instrument at the manufacturmg premises in Lund, Sweden.
The instrument including the sources have then been shipped to US. He sources have not been removed from the
instrument after shipment to US. Only sources assembled into our instrument in Sweden have been possessed at the

,

| prenuses of Herndon V A. The complete instnament including the sources sent to US have then been shipped to the US
'

customer. No additional sources have been kept at the premises of Herndon, VA. No waste has therefore occured.

lhete have been no sources at the premises of Hemdon, VA after October 1994.

For transfers of sold instruments, please see enclosure.

B.2.
No radiation survey was conducted at the premises of Herndon, VA, since no work have been performed with the
radioactive sources, see A.2. above,

l I you have any quescons or need any infom1ation, do not besitate to contact me at telephone +46 40 40 55 40 or fax
| +46 40 40 5414 Here are a time difference of 6 hours between Sweden and Georgia. We are 6 hours before you.

Yours sincerely
alwi AB

O
1 \

l 6%
|

Anders Ohlsson, RSO

a

Provalk! Cuip.,400 Spring Park Placc, llerndon, V A 22070 Tcl. (703) 471-7070 Fox. (703) 471-1165
Provalid AB, Avta.lsvigen 15, S-227 61 LUND, SWEDEN Tel. +46 46-13 50 95 Fax. +46 4613 07 30
Organization no.: 556295 4635

" M/%uum pt /

9701210071 970115
PDR ADOCK 03032674
C PDR
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DanumVale Yar rt!/Ow ref

96-8 23 NRC TBLM. DOC /AO
Ik dammfYou daas Er rar/Your ref

Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region !!
101 Maneten Street, N.W., Suite 2900
Atlanta, GA 30323 0199

Re: Termination of licenses 45-2506M1 and 45 2506M2G.

Dear Sir or Madam.

Picase, find enclosed additional informanon to NRC form 314:

A.2.
We have only used one rge of sealed sources. Am 241, from Amersham, United Kingdom, NRC registration no. AMC.D3.
These sealed sources have been assembled into our instrument at the manufacturing premises in Lund, Sweden
The instrument including the sources have then been shipped to US. The sourtes have not been rernoved frain the
instrument after shipment to US. Only sources assembled mio cui instrument in Sweden have been possessed at the
prtrmses of Herndon. V A. The complete instrument incluing the sources sent to US hase then been shipped to the US
customer. No addition'.! sounx> have been kept at the premises of Herndon, VA. No waste has therefore occured

There have been no sources at the premises of Herndon, VA after October 1994.

For transfers of sold ir:struments, please see enclosure

B.2.

| No radiation survey was conducted at she promises of Herndon, VA, since no work have been performed with the
rascactive sources, see A.2. above.

.

I you have any quesuons or need any information, do not besitale to coclect me at telephone +46 4040 55 40 or fax
+46 40 40 5414 There are a tinne difference of 6 hours between Sweden and Georgia. We are 6 hours before you.

Yours sincerely
wi AB

O

bw
Anders Obisson,

Pruvatkl Cup.,400 Spring Park Place, Herodon, VA 22070 Tot. (703) 4717070 Fox. (703) 471.I165
Provslid AB, Avtalsvigen 15, S-227 61 LUND, SWEDEN Tel. +46 46-13 SO 95 Tn. 446 46-13 07 39
Organization no.: 556295 4635u u un yp u n/%
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DATE:

I

///47/U|

r DATE:
#;

/ ~
-

BY: . YES:
.

PREPARED
BY: //

APPROVED INVOICE: j' ,

NEW BY:
.

SYSTEM
..

PRINT / MAIL BILLINGDATE: .
IN

ENTERED

,

?
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[ T i m s :" 1:57 pm NRC - PC MatAnn Record #:.

. . - - ,

PC MatAnn -- Matann Database

Invoice Invoice Fee Surcharge License
.

ID Date Amount or Credit Category Number SBA A CAN

Top of listing - Select to return to original record.
'AM2536-95 07/22/95 400.00 0.00 3P 45-25060-01 2 N N
AM2536-95 07/22/95 400.00 0,00 3N 45-25060-01 2 N N
AM2536-95 07/22/95 1700.00 0.00 3P 45-25060-01 Y N
AM2536-95 07/22/95 6000.00 0.00 3N 45-25060-01 Y N
AM2601-94 08/20/94 400.00 0.00 3P 45-25060-01 1 N N .

AM2601-94 08/20/94 2300.00 170.00 3P 45-25060-01 Y N |AM3237-93 08/21/93 400.00 0.00 3P 45-25060-01 1 N N !AM3237-93 08/21/93 2000.00 120.00 3P 45-25060-01 Y N
,AM4667-96 06/11/96 2800.00 0.00 3N 45-25060-01 N N l

AM4667-96 06/11/96 800.00 0.00 3P 45-25060-01 N N
No more records - Select to return to original record.,

,

Use cursor key (s) to make selection and press < ENTER >.

h

s/

1
|

1

.

,
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W' *"N* N ' F'*Ju* '- svoe:ro r CL9JCTW GLnmne memocwn , _'*
._ _- _ ..__-__-.

License fee Management Erancn
TC:

//)FROM: -
g -v ,

SUBJECT: V01DED AFPLICATION

o/dYo // _

Control Number:

M4/'4!/Applicant:

"[/#NDate Voidea: //

Reason for Void-

f(f /?.[f 08'f/UPI Cf
7-

- ///f/ E4-14fA Y 7Udte~''5ignature

!

Attachment: j

Of ficial Recoro Copy of ;

'loided Action.

70R LFMB USE OflLY
;

final Review of VOID Completed:

O actuna Autnorized and processeo

O No Refund Cue

O Fee Exempt cc Fee not Requireo

~ '~ ' 2 Log completed O
Comments:"

Processea by: _ ____

1

i

i
--

-

. _g; _- --
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'

"n1EFORM 3ss U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION DATE

U/M %"'"

:
TELECOPIER TRANSMITTAL TIME ('

) WARNING: Most facsimile machines produce copies on thermal paper. The image produced is highly
i unstable and will deteriorate significantly in a few years. Reproduce copies onto plain paper prior to filing as ,

a record. |,

lTO
NAME ' TELEPHONE ). ,

| / /h
NAME AND LOCA!!ON OF COMPANY (if omer than NRC)

.

TELECOPY NUMBER VERIFICATION NUMBER

40933/ W37
''

FROM
NAME

~

TELEPHONE Mall STOP

~

TELECOPY DATA
MUMBER OF PAGES PRORITY

IMMEDIATE

THIS PAGE + PAGES = TOTAL
OTHER |

/ <sPece
'

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

PROBLEMS DISPOSITION OF ORIGINAL
ff any problems occur or et you do not recorve all the pages, call: After tetocopy has been cent, process te original se requested

belour. Fanno se chechelf, De cW uS be esecardesf)

RETUFN TO SENDER

TELEPHONE CAU. AND SENDER WILL PICK UP

DISCARD

PROCESSED BY (Nf7]ALS) VERIFIED BY (NmALS)

MerrED ON PECYcLED PAPERNRCFOftsSee paam
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! . .

|ICTION: R IRE!D: WI USESIO: 202-

i. n. ECEIYRE EADES 1M0VIRY TRE m
*

.

j- KEY IS1 NIMS CODE, 000 M i

,

THMS CODE: LD DOC 2: M466T-96 000 TYPE:

00CMMT ORTE: 0611 % COMMTS: 45-25060-01 i

PMR CODE /ME: 452506001 L / PR0RIO CORPORATIDM

ll00ESS: 460 SPRING PR PLACE

CITY: ERNDON STATE: YA ZIP: 22010 -

COLL M DATE: OT 12 96 LAST BILL DATE/MT: 06 !! 96 / 800.00
'

| PRINT BILL: E BILL PRINT DATE: 061196 BILLED M: 800.00 ;
'

| IKT HTE: 5.000 INT APPLY ORTE: INTEREST M: 0.00
'

TEXT TYPE: HOM CMGS APPLY ORTE: ADM CMGS MT: 0.00 .

EMR FLAG: PEN APPLY DATE: PERTY MT: 0.00

DUMMING CDUMT: 00 LAST DUM DATE: TOTAL M: 800.00 ,

MROVE STATUS: MRM DATE: COLLECTED M: 800.00

OUTSTEING RMCE: 0.00

EITE-DFF FLAG- EITE-Off DATE: AGEEENT M: i

EITE-Off EfdON: WITE-Off MT: 0.00 CASE MISTORY FLAG: Y ;

000 CLOSING DATE: 1210 96 CLOSED 00CMMT M: 800.00
i

DEPAYENT CAUSE: REPRINT BILL M: 0.00
,

I

I

1
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U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION p
* -

q'~

FY 96 Annual Materials Fee Invoice JL
Period 10/1/1995 - 9/30/1996' "

10 CFR 171.16 /

Invoice Date License Anniversary Month Invoice Number [============ ========================= ==============
06/11/96 May AM4667-96 !

TO: PROVALID CORPORATION f
ATTENTION: RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER '

460 SPRING PARK PLACE
HERNDON, VA 22070

|
t

***** Mark PAYMENT COPY with any billing address changes ***** '

>

| License / Approval /
|

<

! Registration / Code Annual Fee |

Certificate Number AA905 Category (s) Fee Amount !
================== mamma =========== ===============
45-25060-01 ANN 3N $ 400.00 ;

45-25060-01 ANN 'H? $ 400.00;

;
............... ?

| TOTAL: $ 800.00
i

TOTAL INVOICE: $ 800.00
f

|

If paid by Fedwire see attached Terms and Ccnditions. If paid by check,
make check payable to the NRC (reference Invoice no.) and mall to

man =ammmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmazz
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission <=== This PO Box address is
License Fee & Acccunts Receivable Branch <=== for receipt of payments
P.O. Box 954514 <=== only.

,

St. Louis, MO 63195-4514 '

| For terms and conditions see attached.
j Payment must be received within 30 days of the
i date of this invoice to avoid late charges.
| Questions: call 301/415-7554.

*********************************
* *

* NRC FILE COPY *

* *

*********************************
!

|

!
i

#
4

1

I
_ - _ . - __ _ .. _ _
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@f=8Tyggg,ogg.O.W.agy wev.es vi ig
"'

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS
.z l . .. ono

ga,3 T,gjg
Ua hr'o' csoNe Aw'o ? N NaNm)sNSmWCT4CN5 SEND TME COMPLETED ClRTIFICATE TO THE (M #sms W3Noempletect- W
asocos escaset tasso4eaet os mNRC CFflCE SPECf fled ON tnt R f vEnst. anntertype) Navr AND t.lDosi.wAs=W37on.oc to.ee oe mannoe.es

scenste hanae a%Q aapsiass
t#CEmat NLeiste

Provalid Corp. c/o Vidar Systems Corp.
45-25060-01

460 Spring Park Place
LsCENSE EzPiA& TION DATE

Herndon, VA 22070 May 31, 97

Tbf LICENSH CA ANY INDiviCy AL Exf CUTING THit CimilFICATF CN EENALF 08 THf UCENiti CEmTiFits THAT-
Iceone enaAv anven une ervo ene amat erem.os

A. MATERI ALE DAT A (meck orieans enys s.a-wri
l. No MATEPs ALE HAVE Evf M BEEN PpDC.imED OR PQ86f 85fD Ov TPE Licf Nsts unDem TMil LICE *48E

,

g Au u.A.isn' ass,NO o RE.D.u,,o Ca *DSECSS.ED S.v THE UCIN3tf Uh.DE'.t T se uct4st Nunese a CtTED ABOVE HAvf sten cisposED Depa0Cu AN
N1- cuoA . - . . ....e,...e.,-..

Oeer es sese.
e N n . f c nwe,isi twat .cise ene, if t% e aere e.e ctu .eites e.wme in s.r%nn.ie==8=.. tse oi i .ctm inew m

,

| im e = .eue. ina.e waste, o .re.tn a e ie C ne, one .e .,t . if spo!icare

! . See attached letter.
i V

f or trenefe's. apec'iv t% late of ", treasier, the riame e' t%e Icensec recipant, and the re: piect's NRC scorse tener er As eement Sta*e mere andI
literst %fFfJS

See enclosure 1.
* ,,ew.s:. ...e emiee o' a row, . m.w .e .: er e t e,w. e to .wso ce,m mee eoca . o, .ie . ..n, -,* ise
BWJ f:S 6 looses fWeet 30'86 is #. Asser d' #es eate . .

.

8.OTHER DATA
[ 1. CUR LICEN65 M AS *IOT Yf T Ey# #ED,PLE All *t RV NA*E IT

2 IAA$ A R AOIATION SUAVEY OONOUCTED TO CONF.RY T>f AESENCE 08 LICENSIO PADICAC%VE WTE8 ALS AND TO DfTEPWhil W6.fTM6&t

ANY CONTAMINATION Rt MAiA5 CN TME PPtM.8E5 Cove aED BY THE LICENSE' trwe ew
N0 fArrecaeses=e%ri
m ,,, ,,,os e.

AP E ATT AP t D or
-

WERE FO'I'A APDEC TO NRC ON :.iew;

Q 3. f H{ PtRSOh 70 El CONTACTED REGARDt%3 THE fMFORMATION PROVIDEC ON THI5 FORW

| ers owlssen IMT4PM*H*
j 4. VAll ALL PUNRE 00P REGPONotNCE SEGAROtNG Th fS ,1CEN$$ TC

Vidar Systems Corp.

| Attn. Jeff Clark
| 460 Spring Park Place

m m h n 22070
CERTIFYING OFFICIAL

i CERTIFY (JNDER PENALTV OF PERJURY THAT TafE FOREGOING 15 TRUE AND CORRECT.
.

80iA?umE:1
c,Ats

6A ( Aug 23, 96
PitshT50 enaaIE A=3 TiTL4

Anders Ohlsson, RSO

WAuthor P A LLE STATEVENTS IN THJS CERTIFICATE MAY IIE SUBJECT TO CIVfL AND/OR CRIMINAL PEN ALTIES NRC
,

REGULATIONS REQUtPE THAT SUBMIS$aONS TO THE NRC EE COMPLETE AND ACOURATE lh ALL MATERIAL RESPECTE.
18 UIC. SECTION 100' MAKES l' A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRESE*.TATION
TO ANY DEPARTMENT QR AGEhCY CF THE t;NtTf D STATE.5 As TO ANY MATTER WITMIN ITS JURISDICTION.

wac Pomas zi. seaim

|
|

|
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UNC Nt. RfD3 !! faxe404-331-7437 Jan 30 '96 15:15 P.03-
.

, ,

~ ~ . . NUCLEAR COMMISSON-

RemoNI

* "ER'E".dTd|2''"
~' TELEFAX
TO: License as -25ese ,. c_1;

__

n m , n,. . _ _

| Attn uur. ou.= .< x rr istru :n Title:

| FAX:(m.) m-mes CITY STATE,

FROM: TITLE: u.. u...__ m _ v.4.y
DIVISICK 07 hTJ,11 EA'|'IRIAI.8 SUrr!

DATE: ifsof,3

v FAX: ( 40i) ni = VOICE: ( 404 ) sn- 5m

SUBJECT: YOUR REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OR
| TERMINATION OF hTC LICENSE

| Please provida the fcllowing certifloation, in addition to the
i NRc FCRN 314 (Certificate of Disposition of Materials):

All records important to the safe and effective decear.issioning
of the f acility Ito CFR 30.35(g), 4 0. 3 6 (f) , 'J o . 25 (g) , n.nd
/2.30(d)*; and all rescrds concarning public dose and wasta
disposal, have been transferred tor

O 1. x .. t o .....ri

Limone. A st ets.

citys_ _, states ,

y
OR

.

2. UsaIRC, attr.: stualear Materials Liesmalag amatien, at
the abete agerssa,

V naro

2. there 1 me restauai eestaminatten of the f**ility or

|
enviro f@m ipamaamaterials.

*

Signatural db Lu Datab+t b$ww v ,

| Printed Naas and Title kbeb % OMSma ho,

.

1
i

e*

e

h

a

! .. . . . . . . . _ . ~ . . . . . .. _ . . ... ._
-
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,, ,e. ,, ,, 'e, ,1,n.,,1 E8TlWAf.t 0:e,URO4N Pit A.ls.e0.N88 T,O,COM.e'.Y wif.ee Te.mis.w. T ecLuerie ou . eo ewCERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS gv,tgg. sofa,ogeg,ory,sgt,,s, g,g
ivNet mai. u.s NVCLEAR REQglaTORY COMMtt440
N$MhU,.NM WCTIONS- SE N3 TH COMPLETEC CERTIFICATE TO THE (t./hrome MUSThe somWev. 3Teefys:,7,,lNaw ans ivoorT.v,A.maro .es so.es' ofdYak"s

*
wac oFricr eneemso ou r.ee na vsass. .w ernes on

LIGIlul64 NAwl A'eD A 034E80 octrest assuste
Provalid Corp. C/o Vidar Systems Corp.

45-25060-02G
460 Spring Park Place

6808W tzP.aaf son, DATE'

Herndon, VA 22070
Oct. 31e 99

1'15 LICENSEE C4 ANY $D.'.V.IDVAL EXECUTING THIS CERflF!CATE ON EEH A F 05 THE LICENCf f CE ATipIE8 TH AT.Lcaen enemreneomr. ra,we, . .seew ew..s

A. M ATE R IALS DATA (cw aa ev en,#m u rierasam
1. NQ MATip.ALS HAVE EVER BEEN PROC'JPED OR POSSESSED BY THE L'OENSEE UNDER TMS .tCEN8f

Q g'N ws 6ctLoAiNe MANNt a meneveaaeso. ae **.en rae eeeseers;,E9 T-it LICENSE NJM8ER CITED ABCVE HAVE BSEN C1650113 De
LL MATERIALS PROCURED ANDion sosssssie ev 'Ng LiCEN8EE Uti

e,.m eereer.mer a #

Deser tw nes:1.:rnswis tr eea
sua emea s -e.4ew iss.Me' acicas arie, i' thm.w.w.dionetwe .eires sere sted a ter i. net no.t see an .t%.s i eense une e.peset sei.o,.. iae .e es tes ae .erw .we mee meet o then Nii C * ace. e no see se so.rsee. *()4
See attached letCer,

por tria se i. =f, t*e om o' ee cea.fer. iNe aime of the 1.comeo e.e ert. Gad ite rec +. ort i No:'4 ease am er 4 semen: sw.e r:e ee whwte r'urnb.*

See enclosure 1.
it mc , eie we a sae w a em e, tne i.ae,...e ..mer she i Vemf rred 10 FGt*g4W 28, h eist$ OlfDQ604tt Or weste Cortractor dme De the
armf.c 40o .' mroceden se e . .wcer # eremw

8. OTHER DATA

] I OA LeCINSE se A8 NOT vf T fx imE3. e.t ASE 's enA'E IT.
e

E. WA8 A RADIATION EvnstY CON vC*E:TO CONPiBV ThE ABSENCE CF . cENst: PA040 Activi M ATE al ALs AND To Or'snum me et-E =
ANY CONTAMIN AT CN 4tMA%5 DN T=E PRtM $f S CO.fE REC SV THE L6 CENSE' 'eseca eae=

{ NQ sdireJIea#fevb4!

vtE TMI St5ats acece.e4.s

ARI ATT A04ED. ori

| M
| wE st! FC8t WARDED TC NRO CN faem

y a THa enesoN To se cositAcn: PEQAM36h3 TPE WORMAtlO*1 PR0kIDE O ON ? 815 FORM
NAM 4

IInt. '4*f L98 C4.'ti'MG%0 40 55 40
P

Anders Ohlsson
4. eAAIL At.L FU'#E CO*Pt3*0r DENCE RE G Aa din 3 77:5. CENSE TC

Vidar Systems Corp.
VAttn. Jeff Clark

460 Spring Park Place

Herndon, VA 22070

CERTIFYlhO OF Fict AL

i CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PER.URY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRLE AND CORRECT.
~

..s., - r.
p.1

. b Aug 23, 96
78ttN'ED 8=Adel 48a01. ' 68

Anearn Ohlsson. RSO

WARNtNG: FALSE STATEMEN*5 :N THis CERT!FICATE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL AND/O'l CRIMINAL *ENALTIES N 5t C
i

( REGULATIONS PEQU'RE THAT SLBMtSS:Ch8 TJ THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATERIAL RESPECTS.
j

18 U.S C SECTION 1001 MAKES IT A CRIVINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY F ALSE STATEVENT OR REPRESENTATIONj TO ANY DEPASTMENT OR AGENCY OF THC LNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS .'URISDiCTION..

h8tC P08tw tie 54Cl

-
. - . . ,

|
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Nucum nesuunnr commerou-- -

-

ReseN:'
-- n 9 MAANITAEM N.W $UfftSB| ATLAprTA,armlu gMEbene' *

t

TELEFAX-
,

.

License # udnon oso
.TO:- ..ouem
|

I.

Attn: Aa.r. Owi..en =e Title:

u.s CITY , STATEFAX:M ot-
i

FROM: TITLE:
|V nmuos or veci.ua vanw. smn

DATE:__ __tnotn |-

,

FAX: W m nu VOICE: (r.06 ) ui ,- un
y .

i
SUBJECT: YOUR REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OR

TERMINATION OF NRC LICENSE
|Please provise the following cartificattora., in asaltion to ths

NRC FORM 314 (Certificate Of Disp 001 tion cf Materials)1 f

A,1 records important to the safe and affective deccaniBSiening
f , 70.25 (g) , a:wS'of the facility (10 CF3t 30.35(g), 40.36(b)ic dosa and wasta72.30(d)); and all recor$5 concerning pu l J

disposal, have been transferred tot

b 1. Names _[sussessorj

License # streett_
cityi_ __, states ,

k OR

b a. UsRac, Attat Nuclear Waterisle Licensing gestica, at'

o. e a..,s..,
;

&ath
v 3. t'here is 30 rasicual contasiaation of the f acility or

m[s edl g tiossued saterials.'

eat

Ak J m t. k; & %
si n.w.e.

OAnot 6
'

Printed Name and Tit |,ct h]D sts

.

e'

_ . ,
. . . . . . . . . . _ = = . . .

--' *"

m - ,
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Oregon Health Sciences University Cathy Shibr. M D. Tel (503) 220-8262. entS625 gggpg > **
Dry of Nephrology. Hypertensson and Fax. (503) 721-7810
Clinical Pharmacology Weiam M. Dennett, M.D. Tel. (501) 494 3257 hmg gy g

~

.

31st S.W Sam Jackson Park Road. PP262 (Jeftry S. Skvens) Tel (503) 494-A468 / * g
' ,

Portland. OR 97201-3098 o.

e-m
c.,

Tel (Strl) 494-8490 '3
Faz. (503) 494 5330 - g e

.- . . . . . .

tarniverstly of MIrmesote Artturr J. Mntas. M D- Tot. (612) 625-6460 g
if,

~

Dop el Sugery Fax. (612) 624-6469
Medical Schot Thomas Cunningham Tel (612) 626-5317

hF] Ship / R$o . 3
Room 11136 Mnos Tower Fax. (612) 624-6969

U S
Box 328 Daniel M. Canalax. Phann.D. Tel (612) 624-2911 E
515 Delaware Street S.E. Fax. (612) 625-9931 G
terweeapees. MN 55455

Minneepelle Isodical Research Foundation Suranne K. Swan, M D. Tel (e12) 347-6367 11, ((g4g ,gi L g qg
RoyonalIUdney Disease Prograrn Fax. (612) 347-2003 3 /

i

901 south 6 Street norteam L Maeae. M D. Tel (612) 347-6096 gN Y g
Minnespeks. MN 55401 Charles Halsteerson, Pharm.D. Tel (612) 347-5834

w
.

Fax. (G12) 337-7372 _
u

. . . ?

Loyote University Flictuwd M l.cwis M.D. Tel (70s) 216-3454 Sold .b 04wgg , b,, Q' {i
Medical Center Hk+ard W Ostfrxt Fax. (708) 216-6585 J / -

E
Dept of Ronal Transplanistion, bidg 54. room 203 '""

2160 South First Avenue l 0144Marvuood, IL 60153
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The University of Alabama at Dirmingham John J. Curtis, M.D. Tel. (205) 934-3217 A hM,EhD ]i
' .

".. ,.:. 41 Research and Training Center Fax. (705) 934-7742 w
*

G43 Tmsley Harrison Tower
- g

,

Bemangham, AL 35294 ,

x |
o.
~

"
05ChlWrens Hospitel Medical Center C. Frederic Strife. M.D. Tel. (513) 559-4531

Div el Nephrology Fax. (513) 559-1407 )#M.D 13 u
. *ft'$,D -'#'A |Flaruf & Bethesda Avenues

C'wicinnasi. OHtO 45229-7899 .

_

University of Texas Barry D. Kahart Ph.D., M.D. Tel. (713) 792-5670 L O 21'14 dAp (,n 3
Texas Medical Center, Medical Schcol Kini Napoli. PhD Fax. U13) 792-5917 E

koht.rl Q ,)( g
'D Uaj3,S @k

Dw et iminunology and Organ Transplantation _

eDep of Surgery
8431 Fannin, Suite 6.240
Houe. TX 77030

(. 02M 4 AA 4 % i
,

2
University of Temes Honakt J. l'ostman M.D. Tel. p13) 792-5330, ext 7 4

E S { G g ,3 / g gTexas Medical Center, Medical ScfrxA Fax. p13) 794-4112
"

Div e,f Nephsobgy and Hypertemian _

Dep cl Podistics g
"

6431 Fannig Sune 3.124
."Houston, TX 77030
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Richard Tidstlethwake, M.D PhDTel. (312) 702-6104 bak ug . .

tiniversity of Chicago / r ~
E* > ' "

Dep of Seegory A IIbid M ,
584 South Maryterid g*

Chicago. 11. 60637 ,y
-

-

5iW. KEne Dohan. M D. Tel. (804) 924-5125 45 - 00o3+ n h.13 kUniversby of Virginia u

Dep. el Medecine. Onr. of Nephrology E;ck. );g/ g
-'jFax. (804) 924 5848 *

Hesith Sciences Centor
*Box 133

Chericatesvige. VA 22908

D -40 p 7.3A h
University of Collfornie. Renal Center Burl R. Don, M.D. Tel. {415) 478-4104 *

Sen Francleco General Hospital Far. (415) 242-8882 hyn (41.gigg h
Butetag 100. Roorn 350
Der 134l
San Francisco, CA 94143-1341
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! Anders Ohlsson, M.Sc.E.E. PROVALID AB
Avtalsvagen 16 Tel: Int +46 4613 50 95 ,

S-227 61 LUND Fax : Int +46 4613 07 39
i SWEDEN |
|

'

To : NRC, region ll, ATL ANTA l
| Far. : 0071 - 404 3317437 i

Atn : Earl C. Wright
| Date : 1996-07 03
| Number of pages (incl. this) : 1 (N any part of tNs transm'sson is undear, please call us)

Regardmo meterf els _ license no 45-25060-01. -02G-

,

Dear Mr Wright,

neferring to our telephone conversation yesterday regarding our lettur dated February
5th,1996 to you, I heroby confirm that our request of terminating our licenses should be
put on hold.

If you have any ouestions or need further information, please don't hesitate to contact us.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Yours sinceroly,
Prevalid AB

i ;)
! . . i

Ande\a .^%/rs Ohlsso |
|

Prod. Man. |

1
i
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June 24, 1996

Provalid Corporation
ATTN: Ms. Lena Ytterberg/Mr. Jeff Clark
C/0 Vidar Systems Corporation
460 Spring P1 ace
Herndon, VA 22070

SUBJECT: DISTRIBUTION Of THE RENALYZER (REFERENCE: 45-25060-01, -02G;
030-32674, 030-33627)

Dear Ms. Ytterberg/Mr. Clark:

This refers to your letter dated February 5,1996, which raised the question of
whether Provalid Corporation may distribute a Renalyzer to the University of
Arkansas during the time frame of June-July 1996, if the time frame will be after

,

| the distribution license has been terminated.
|

| As long as License No.45-25060-02G remains in force, you may make the
| " distribution" of the Renalyzer to University of Arkansas. The distribution must

be made in accordance with the terms of your distribution license and 10 CFR
32.51. Please let me know when the transaction has been completed.

Prior to terminating your licenses as requested in your letter dated January 16,
1996, I need the following information:

1. A properly completed ano signed NRC form 314 (enclosure 1) to document the
disposition of any licensed materials possessed in the f acilities
authorized by License No. 45-25060-01,

2. A properly executed and signed document specifying disposition of records
applicable tc License Nos. 45-25060-01, and 02G (see enclosure 2-TeleFAX)

|

| The completed forms should be promptly returned to me at the address specified to
| allow for action on your request. |

|

If you have questions about this letter or your licenses, please call me at
404/331-5617 (FAX: 404/331-7437).

Sincerely,
j,

f' / ?) /kf Y; / n, b li i

CARL G. WRIGHT
Senior License Reviewer
Division Nuclear Materials Safety

' Enclosures:
1. NRC form 314

^

2. TELEfAX Form

j hC}hMNd 2h


